INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL FOR NUMERICAL METHODS IN FLUIDS
Int. J. Numer. Meth. Fluids 2012; 69:1786–1796
Published online 11 August 2011 in Wiley Online Library (wileyonlinelibrary.com/journal/nmf). DOI: 10.1002/fld.2664
Semi-automatic porting of a large-scale CFD code to
multi-graphics processing unit clusters
Andrew Corrigan and Rainald Löhner*,†
CFD Center, Department of Computational and Data Science M.S. 6A2, College of Science, George Mason University,
Fairfax, VA 22030-4444, USA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors would like to thank NVIDIA Corporation and, in particular, Stan Posey, Steve Rohm, and Tom
Reed for providing hardware for testing and development, as well as Nathan Bell and Jared Hoberock of
NVIDIA Research for their implementation and support of the Thrust library, which has been absolutely
critical in porting FEFLO to GPUs.
REFERENCES
1. NVIDIA Corporation. NVIDIA CUDA 3.2 programming guide, 2010.
2. NVIDIA Corporation. Fermi compute architecture white paper, 2009.
3. Khronos OpenCL Working Group. The OpenCL specification: version 1.0 rev. 48, 2009.
4. Owens JD, Luebke D, Govindaraju N, Harris M, Krüger J, Lefohn AE, Purcell TJ. A survey of general-purpose
computation on graphics hardware. Computer Graphics Forum 2007; 26:80–113.
5. Brandvik T, Pullan G. Acceleration of a two-dimensional Euler flow solver using commodity graphics hardware.
Proceedings of the Institution of Mechanical Engineers, Part C: Journal of Mechanical Engineering Science 2007;
221:1745–1748.
6. Brandvik T, Pullan G. Acceleration of a 3D Euler solver using commodity graphics hardware. 46th AIAA Aerospace
Sciences Meeting and Exhibit, number AIAA-2008-607, January 2008.
7. Brandvik T, Pullan G. An accelerated 3D Navier–Stokes solver for flows in turbomachines. Proceedings of GT2009
ASME Turbo Expo 2009: Power for Land, Sea and Air, June 2009.
8. Göddeke D, Buijssen SHM, Wobker H, Turek S. GPU acceleration of an unmodified parallel finite element
Navier–Stokes solver. High Performance Computing & Simulation, 2009; 12–21.
9. LeGresley P, Elsen E, Darve E. Large calculation of the flow over a hypersonic vehicle using a GPU. Journal of
Computational Physics 2008; 227:10148–10161.
10. Cohen JM, Molemaker MJ. A fast double precision CFD code using CUDA. Parallel Computations Fluid dynamics
(ParCFD), Moffett Field, CA, 2009, May 18–22.
11. Phillips EH, Zhang Y, Davis RL, Owens JD. Rapid aerodynamic performance prediction on a cluster of graphics pro-
cessing units. 47th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting Including the New Horizons Forum and Aerospace Exposition,
number AIAA 2009-565, January 2009.
12. Thibault J, Senocak I. CUDA implementation of a Navier–Stokes solver on multi-GPU desktop platforms for
incompressible flows. 47th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting Including the New Horizons Forum and Aerospace
Exposition, number AIAA 2009-758, January 2009.
13. Jacobsen D, Thibault J, Senocak I. An MPI-CUDA implementation for massively parallel incompressible flow com-
putations on multi-GPU clusters. 48th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting Including the New Horizons Forum and
Aerospace Exposition, number AIAA-2010-522, January 2010.
14. Antoniou AS, Karantasis KI, Polychronopoulos ED, Ekaterinaris JA. Acceleration of a finite-difference WENO
scheme for large-scale simulations on many-core architectures. 48th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting Including
the New Horizons Forum and Aerospace Exposition, number AIAA-2010-0525, January 2010.
15. Jespersen DC. Acceleration of a CFD code with a GPU. Technical Report NAS-09-003, NAS, November 2009.
16. Patnaik G, Obenschain KS. Using GPUs on HPC applications to satisfy low-power computational requirements.
48th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting Including the New Horizons Forum and Aerospace Exposition, number
AIAA-2010-524, January 2010.
17. Griebel M, Zaspel P. A multi-GPU accelerated solver for the three-dimensional two-phase incompressible Navier–
Stokes equations. Computer Science—Research and Development May 2010; 25(1–2):65–73.
18. Klöckner A, Warburton T, Bridge J, Hesthaven JS. Nodal discontinuous Galerkin methods on graphics processors.
Journal of Computational Physics 2009; 228:7863–7882.

24. Corrigan A, Camelli F, Löhner R, Mut F. Porting of an edge-based CFD solver to GPUs. 48th AIAA Aerospace
Sciences Meeting Including the New Horizons Forum and Aerospace Exposition, number AIAA-2010-522, January
2010.
25. Corrigan A, Camelli F, Löhner R, Mut F. Porting of FEFLO to GPUs. ECCOMAS CFD 2010: Fifth European
Conference on Computational Fluid Dynamics, June 2010.
26. Corrigan A, Camelli F, Löhner R, Mut F. Semi-automatic porting of a large-scale FORTRAN CFD code to GPUs.
International Journal for Numerical Methods in Fluids 2 May 2011. DOI: 10.1002/fld.2560.
27. Khronos OpenCL Working Group. The OpenCL specification: version 1.1 rev. 36, 2010.
28. Peterson P. F2PY: a tool for connecting Fortran and Python programs. International Journal of Computational
Science and Engineering 2009; 4:296–305.
29. Hoberock J, Bell N. Thrust: a parallel template library, version 1.3, 2010.
30. Liu J, Kailasanath K, Ramamurti R, Gutmark E, Munday D, Löhner R. Large-eddy simulations of a supersonic jet
and its near-field acoustic properties. AIAA Journal 2009; 8(47):1849–1864.
31. Baum JD, Luo H, Löhner R, Goldberg E, Feldhun A. Application of unstructured adaptive moving body methodol-
ogy to the simulation of fuel tank separation from an F-16 C/D fighter. AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting, number
AIAA-1997-0166, January 1997.
32. Baum JD, Luo H, Löhner R, Yang C, Pelessone D, Charman C. A coupled fluid/structure modeling of shock
interaction with a truck. AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting, number AIAA-1996-0795, January 1996.
33. Baum JD, Luo H, Mestreau E, Löhner R, Pelessone D, Charman C. A coupled CFD/CSD methodology for modeling
weapon detonation and fragmentation. AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting, number AIAA-1999-0794, January 1999.
34. Löhner R, Yang C, Oñate E. Simulation of flows with violent free surface motion and moving objects using
unstructured grids. International Journal of Numerical Methods in Fluids 2007; 53:1315–1338.
35. Camelli F, Löhner R. VLES study of flow and dispersion patterns in heterogeneous urban areas. AIAA Aerospace
Sciences Meeting, number AIAA-2006-1419, January 2006.
36. Appanaboyina S, Mut F, Löhner R, Putman CM, Cebral JR. Computational fluid dynamics of stented intracranial
aneurysms using adaptive embedded unstructured grids. International Journal for Numerical Methods in Fluids
2008; 5(57):475–493.
37. Mavriplis D. Three-dimensional unstructured multigrid for the Euler equations. AIAA CFD Conference, number
AIAA-1991-1549-CP, June 1991.
38. Peraire J, Peiro J, Morgan K. A three-dimensional finite element multigrid solver for the Euler equations. AIAA
Aerospace Sciences Meeting, number AIAA-1992-0449, January 1992.
39. Anderson WK, Gropp WD, Kaushik DK, Keyes DE, Smith BF. Achieving high sustained performance in an
unstructured mesh CFD application. Supercomputing 1999, IEEE Computer Society, November 1999.
40. Aumann P, Barnewitz H, Becker K, Heinrich R, Roll B, Galle M, Kroll N, Gerhold T, Schwamborn D, Franke M.
MEGAFLOW: parallel complete aircraft CFD. Parallel Computing 2001; 27:415–440.